

BABAK NAFICY, ESQ., SBN 177709
LAW OFFICES OF BABAK NAFICY
9800 S. La Cienega
Fifth Floor
Inglewood CA 90301
Tel: 310-348-8495
Fax: 310-348-8762

G. Alan Perkins, *Pro hac vice*
Hill Gilstrap Perkins & Trotter
1 Information Way, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72202
Tel: 501-603-9000
Fax: 501-603-0556

Counsel for Plaintiffs,
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY ("PEER"),
and MARK HAGAN and WANDA DEAL in their
individual capacities and as members of PEER

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
WESTERN DIVISION

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR)
ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY)
("PEER"), MARK HAGAN, in his)
individual capacity and as a member of PEER,)
and WANDA DEAL, in her individual capacity and as a member of)
PEER)

PLAINTIFFS)

UNITED STATES AIR FORCE and F. WHITTEN PETERS, in his)
official capacity as SECRETARY OF THE UNITED)
STATES AIR FORCE)

Civil No. CV 00-0613

**PLAINTIFFS' MEM
OPPOSITION TO M**

DEFENDANTS

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

A. This Case is Not a Personnel Action Preempted by the
CSRA 3

B. Federal Courts Have Jurisdiction Over
Contracting/Personnel

Issues in this Context 6

C. This Case is Ripe for Judicial Review 8

D. Congress Did Not Commit to Agency Discretion the
Option

to Violate the Sikes Act 9

E. Requirements for Judicial Review Under APA are Met
13

F. Final Agency Action has Occurred 16

IV. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Action on Smoking and Health v. Dept. of Labor

28 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 18

American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO v. United States

104 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000) 7

American Federation of Government Employees, Local 2017 v. Brown

680 F.2d 722 (1982) 14

American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Thornburgh

970 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1991). 8

Communications Telesystems Intern. v. California Public Utilities Com'n

14 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (N.D. Cal. 1998) 19

Conley v. Gibson

355 U.S. 41, 78 S. Ct. 99, 2 L.Ed.2d 80 (1957) 2

Cooper v. Pickett

137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1997) 2

Curran v. Laird

420 F.2d 122 (D.C. Cir. 1969) 6

Defense Language Institute v. Federal Labor Relations Authority

767 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1985) 14

Diebold v. United States

947 F.2d 787 (6th Cir. 1991) 7, 14, 15

Franklin v. Massachusetts

505 U.S. 788, 112 S.Ct. 2767, 120 L.Ed.2d 636 (1992) 17

Heckler v. Chaney

470 U.S. 821, 105 S. Ct. 1649, 84 L. Ed. 714 (1985) 13, 15, 16

Hecla Mining Co. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency

12 F.3d 164 (1993) 17

International Assoc. of Firefighters, Local F-100 v. United States Dept. of the Navy

536 F. Supp. 1254 (D.R.I. 1982) 6

Jackson v. Southern California Gas Co.

881 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1989) 2

Local 1858, American Federation of Government Employees v. Paine

436 F.2d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1970) 6

Local 2855, American Federation of Government Employees v. United States

602 F.2d 574 (3d Cir. 1979) 14

McCarthy v. Madigan

503 U.S. 140, 112 S.Ct. 1081, 117 L.Ed.2d 291 (1992) 4

National Air Traffic Controllers Assn., MEBA, AFL-CIO v. Pena

944 F. Supp. 1337 (N.D. Ohio 1996) 7-9

Reid v. Engen

765 F. 2d 1457 (9th Cir. 1985) 4

Russell v. U.S. Dept. of the Army

191 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 1999) 5

Sierra Club v. Peterson

185 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1999) 18

Socop-Gonzalez v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.

208 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2000) 13, 14

Thomas Brooks Chartered v. Burnett

920 F.2d 634 (10th Cir. 1990) 15

Veit v. Heckler

746 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1984) 5

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1-2) 13

16 U.S.C. § 670(b) 10

16 U.S.C. § 670(d) 11

16 U.S.C. § 670a(2) 10

16 U.S.C. § 670a(3) 10

16 U.S.C. § 670a(a)(1)(A) 9

16 U.S.C. § 670a(a)(1)(B) 10

16 U.S.C. § 670e-2 11, 16

16 U.S.C. §§ 1531, et seq. (Endangered Species Act) 5

16 U.S.C. §§ 670, et seq. (Sikes Act) 1

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251, et seq. (Clean Water Act) 5

5 U.S.C. § 7703(a)(1) 4

5 U.S.C. § 702 13

5 U.S.C. § 7512 5

5 U.S.C. § 7512 (1)-(5) 4

5 U.S.C. §§ 1201, et seq. (Civil Service Reform Act) 4

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

AFI 32-7064 (Air Force Instruction 32-7064) 9, 10

DODI 4715.3 (Dep't. Of Defense Instruction 4715.3) 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 2, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 2, 13

Office of Management & Budget Circular A-76 4, 10, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

5A Federal Practice and Procedure § 1350 at 9012 (2d ed. 1990) 3

5A Federal Practice and Procedure § 1357 at 9172 (2d ed. 1990) 3

Extending and Amending the Sikes Act and Establishing the Bayou Sauvage

Nat'l Wildlife Refuge: Hearings on S. 1352, H.R. 1202, and S. 2741

Before the Subcomm. On Envtl. Pollution of the Comm. on Env't and

Public Works, 99th Cong. 40 (1986) 12

Webster's Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged 3

Wetlands Act and Sikes Act Reauthorizations: Hearings on H.R. 1203 and

H.R. 1202 Before the Subcomm.on Fisheries and Wildlife Conservation

and the Env't of the House Comm. on Merchant Marine and Fisheries

99th cong. 319 (1985) 11
